## ORDINANCE NO.

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND RE-ENACT CHAPTER 9, ARTICLE II, SECTION 9-3 OF THE THIBODAUX CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES – FIRE BOARD

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the City Council of the City of Thibodaux in regular session assembled, that Chapter 9, Article II, Section 9-3 of the Thibodaux City Code of Ordinances is hereby amended and re-enacted so as to read as follows:

Chapter 9. Fire Prevention

Article II. Fire Board

Sec. 9-3. - Creation; membership; organization; meeting times; function.

There is hereby created a fire board composed of two (2) representative members from each company of the fire department, along with the Fire Chief, Assistant Fire Chiefs, Treasurer, and Secretary. The selected officers other than the representatives from each fire company shall serve as representatives of the entire department. The treasurer, selected by the fire board, shall be a non-voting member of the fire board and shall not serve as one of the representatives of his particular fire company. The secretary, selected by the fire department, shall also be a non-voting member of the board and shall not serve as one of the representatives of his particular fire company. The board shall be given supervision of all matters pertaining to or otherwise relating to the good government of the volunteer fire department. The tenure of office of the board members shall be for a term of one (1) year. The board shall meet at least once monthly for the transaction of business. The date of such meeting shall be decided by the board at its first meeting. The board shall adopt the rules contained in Robert's Rules of Order in all cases except when it has adopted its own rules and regulations and except when such rules and regulations are in conflict with the City Code of Ordinances at which time the City Code of Ordinances will supersede Robert's Rules of Order. The board shall appoint its committees and when necessary will appoint the chairman of the committee.

The above ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: NAYS: ABSTAINED: ABSENT:

And the above ordinance was declared adopted this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_ 2024.

Jennifer Morvant, Council Adm.

Mike Naquin, President

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

**Delivered to the Mayor on** 

\_\_\_\_\_, at \_\_\_\_\_

<b>APPROVED:</b>	
<b>UNAPPROVED:</b>	
VETOED:	

Mayor Kevin R. Clement

Returned to the Council Administrator on

\_\_\_\_\_, at \_\_\_\_\_

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

Publication Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Effective Date: \_\_\_\_\_